

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/25/2019 11:08 AM

NO. 53020-1-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

VALENTINE ROOFING, INC.

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
VALENTINE ROOFING, INC.**

Aaron K. Owada, WSBA #13869
Sean Walsh, WSBA #39735
Richard Skeen, WSBA #48426
Attorneys for Appellant

OWADA LAW, PC
975 Carpenter Road NE #204
Lacey, WA 98516
Tel: (360) 483-0700
Fax: (360) 489-1877

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S OPENING BRIEF1

 A. The Board’s determination that the employees were not exempt from using fall protection during the installation and disassembly of their anchor points is not supported by substantial evidence1

 B. The Board’s determinations that employees were exposed to the violative conditions are not supported by substantial evidence3

II. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Fabricated Metal Products, Inc., 18 BNA OSHC 1072, 1074 (No. 93-1853, 1997)4

Mid Mountain Contractors, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor and Indus., 136 Wn. App. 1, 5, 146 P.3d 1212 (2006)4

RGM Construction Co., 17 BNA OSHC 1229, 1234 (No. 91-2107, 1995)4

Secretary of Labor v. Fastrack Erectors, 21 BNA OSHC 1109 (No. 04-0780, 2004)7

Secretary of Labor v. Tricon Industries, Inc., 24 BNA OSHRC 1427 (No. 11-1877, 2012)7

WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

WAC 296-155-24605(4)(a)1, 10

WAC 296-155-24609.....1

WAC 296-155-24609(4)(d)1

WAC 296-155-24611.....1

WAC 296-155-24611(1)(a)1

WAC 296-875-40050(1)8

WAC 296-876-40030(2)8
